411 West Ocean Boulevard

Clty of Long Beach Long Beach, CA 90802

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 09-0977 Version: 1 Name: DHHS-HIV/AIDS Health Education/Risk Reduction
SvCs

Type: Contract Status: CCIS

File created: 8/27/2009 In control: City Council

On agenda: 9/22/2009 Final action: 9/22/2009

Title: Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute a third amendment to the

agreement between the City of Long Beach and the County of Los Angeles to provide HIV/AIDS
Health Education/Risk Reduction services in the amount of $35,653 for the period of July 1, 2009
through September 31, 2009, and to execute any subsequent amendments that change the terms or
the funding amount. (Citywide)

Sponsors: Health and Human Services
Indexes: Agreements

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 092209-C-12sr.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

9/22/2009 1 City Council approve recommendation Pass

Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute a third amendment to the
agreement between the City of Long Beach and the County of Los Angeles to provide HIV/AIDS
Health Education/Risk Reduction services in the amount of $35,653 for the period of July 1, 2009
through September 31, 2009, and to execute any subsequent amendments that change the terms or
the funding amount. (Citywide)

For the past eleven years, the Department of Health and Human Services (Health Department) has
been providing HIV/AIDS health educationlrisk reduction services under an agreement with the Los
Angeles County Office of AIDS Programs and Policy (County). This program, which is intended to
serve high-risk populations in the greater Long Beach area, serves approximately 1,000 young adults
each year who are at risk for infection/transmission through outreach, group workshops, one-on-one
sessions, and community events.

The original two-year agreement with the County was due to terminate on December 31, 2008 and
was extended for 6 months from January 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009.

The City Council approved the six-month contract extension on April 21, 2009. The third amendment
provides an additional $35,653 that will fund the program from July 1, 2009 through September 30,
2009. The Health Department received this third amendment late due to internal contract issues
within the County of Los Angeles.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Linda Trang on August 12, 2009 and by Budget
and Performance Management Bureau Manager David Wodynski on August 24, 2009.

City Council action is requested on September 22, 2009, as the Health Department has been
providing these services since July 1, 2009, but will be unable to recover costs until the contract is
approved.

City of Long Beach Page 1 of 2 Printed on 6/2/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 09-0977, Version: 1

The total amount of the amendment to the agreement is $35,653, for the three-month period of July
1, 2009 through September 30, 2009. Sufficient funds are currently budgeted in the Department of
Health and Human Services (HE) and in the Health Fund (SR 130). Any expense in excess of the
grant will be covered by realignment funds.

There is no impact to the General Fund.

Approve recommendation.

RONALD R. ARIAS,
DIRECTOR
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST
CITY MANAGER

City of Long Beach Page 2 of 2 Printed on 6/2/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

